VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
801 BURLINGTON AVENUE
February 24, 2021
7:00 P.M.

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of Minutes – November 11, 2020
4. Other Business
a. 20-ZBA-0002: A request to grant a six month extension to the zoning
exception approval for 20-ZBA-0002, which the Zoning Board of Appeals
approved on February 26, 2020.
The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a zoning exception to vertically
extend a non-conforming wall. The property is currently zoned R-4,
Residential Detached House 4. The property is located at the northwest
intersection of Benton Avenue and Randall Street, commonly known as
5152 Benton Avenue (PIN 09-08-403-017). Sean and Andrea Burns,
Petitioner and Owner
5. Adjournment
THIS TENTATIVE REGULAR AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

DRAFT
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
November 11, 2020
CALL TO ORDER:
Chairperson (Ch.) Michael McCann called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.
ROLL CALL:
AYE:
Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Maier, Mr. Foernssler, Mr. Frost, Ch. McCann
NAY:
Mr. Werner, Mr. Steffes
A quorum was established.
Staff:

Jason Zawila, Planning Manager

Also Present: Catherine Hazen
MEETING PROCEDURES:
Ch. McCann asked those in attendance to silence their phones for the duration of the meeting. He
reviewed the procedures to be followed during the public hearing, noting that there were two
petitions before the Board for consideration. He verified with Staff that the proper notifications had
been made regarding posting of the petition, and noted that members of the Zoning Board of
Appeals have had an opportunity to review the materials provided by Staff and in some cases have
visited the site in question. He explained that in order for a requested variations to be approved there
must be a majority of four votes in favor of approval.
Ch. McCann called upon anyone intending to speak before the Board on the Agenda item to be
sworn in, as the public information portion of the meeting is an evidentiary hearing and comments
made during this portion of the meeting are considered testimony. He explained that Staff would
make its presentation first, followed by comments by the Petitioner. If anyone in the audience wishes
to speak either in favor of or in opposition to the petition, they would have the opportunity to do so
following the Petitioner’s presentation. When the public participation portion of the meeting is
closed, the Board will deliberate on the information provided and vote to either approve or deny the
petitions. Ch. McCann suggested that staff and the petitioner keep their comments brief in response
to Covid-19.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – February 26, 2020
A Motion was made by Mr. Maier, seconded by Ms. Eberhardt to accept the minutes as
presented.
Ch. McCann called for a Voice Vote. The Motion carried 5:0.
*******************
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20-ZBA-0006: A petition seeking a zoning exception for vertically extending a non-conforming
wall. The property is currently zoned R-4, Residential Detached House 4. The property is
located on the west side of Fairmount Avenue, approximately 390 feet north of 55th Street,
commonly known as 5418 Fairmount Avenue (PIN 09-08-414-023). Catherine Hazen,
Petitioner and Owner.
Staff Presentation:
Jason Zawila, Planning Manager, stated that the petition is seeking a zoning exception to allow a
vertical extension of an existing non-conforming wall on Fairmount Avenue in the R-4 zoning
district. He showed the plat or survey and explained that a portion of the western wall is only 5.7 feet
from the lot line where 5.8 feet is required. He also showed the front elevation and showed which
small area was considered encroaching.
Mr. Zawila noted that the Standards for Approval for a building exception have all been satisfied.
The overall proposal will meet the building and zoning requirements. In addition, the actual
horizontal length of the non-conforming wall will not be increased. He provided an outline of the
goals of the Comprehensive Plan, noting that the proposal falls in line with those goals by reinvesting housing stock to prevent deterioration.
Mr. Zawila said that based on Staff’s report dated November 11, 2020 and its analysis, staff believes
the standards and criteria for granting the exception have been met subject to the condition noted on
page 4 of Staff’s report.
Petitioner’s Statement:
Ms. Hazen, petitioner and owner, commented that her family loved the neighborhood and they were
hopeful to make some additions to their home.
Ch. McCann asked if they petitioners had spoken to their neighbors about this.
Ms. Hazen said she had spoken to the neighbor to the south and would be happy to share with the
neighbor to the north as they also have a friendly relationship but have not seen each other lately due
to the pandemic. Mr. Zawila added this had been property noticed and there were no written
comments.
Ms. Eberhardt asked how long the Hazen’s lived in the neighborhood. Ms. Hazen said since 2014.
Ch. McCann pointed out that there are no other attendees, so there is no public comment.
Mr. Frost asked if the front porch is also encroaching into the street setback. Mr. Zawila said yes, it
is a permitted encroachment.
Deliberation:
Ch. McCann said he liked the front porch and this was in keeping with the character of the
neighborhood, and that there was no issue with any windows facing neighboring properties as is
sometimes the case.
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Ms. Eberhardt said it’s commendable they like the neighborhood and want to expand rather than
tearing down and building a new house.
Ch. McCann said he agreed it fell into the scope of typical exceptions and asked for a motion.
Mr. Frost moved that based on the analysis presented by Staff, that the Zoning Board
recommends approval of the requested exception subject to the following condition:
1. The vertical wall exception shall substantially conform to the staff report and
architectural drawings prepared by Vera Rice Architects, dated October 1, 2020
except as such plans may be modified to conform to the Village codes and
ordinances.
AYES:
Ch. McCann, Mr. Maier, Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Foernssler, Mr. Frost
NAYS:
None
The Motion to approve carried unanimously, 5:0.
*******************

•••••••••••••••••••••••
Adjournment
Ch. McCann adjourned the meeting by voice vote at 7:12 PM.
Respectfully submitted,
Community Development Staff
(Transcribed from mp3 recording)
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

REPORT FOR THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FEBRUARY 24, 2021 AGENDA
SUBJECT:

20-ZBA-0002
5152 Benton Avenue

TYPE:

Zoning Exception Extension

SUBMITTED BY:

Flora Ramirez, AICP
Development Planner

REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting a 180 day extension to the expiration period for the previously approved zoning
exception to permit a second story addition associated with case 20-ZBA-0002. The Zoning Board of Appeals
approved the original exception request on February 26, 2020.

GENERAL INFORMATION
OWNER/ PETITIONER:

Sean and Andrea Burns
5152 Benton Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

PROPERTY INFORMATION
EXISTING ZONING:
EXISTING LAND USE:
PROPERTY SIZE:
PINS:

R-4, Residential Detached House 4
Single Family Detached House
9,018.6 square feet (.21 acres)
09-08-403-017

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
ZONING
NORTH:
R-4, Residential Detached House 4
SOUTH:
R-4, Residential Detached House 4
EAST:
R-4, Residential Detached House 4
WEST:
R-4, Residential Detached House 4

FUTURE LAND USE
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential

ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development and attached to the report as noted:
1. Petitioner’s Request
2. Staff Report – 20-ZBA-0002
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS
On February 26, 2020, the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a vertical zoning exception to allow for a
second story addition to be 20.35 feet from the south property line, where 24 feet is required. The previous
staff report is attached. At this time, the petitioner has yet to receive a building permit to construct the

20-ZBA-0002, 5152 Benton Avenue – Extension Request
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vertical addition. Per Section 28.12.080.K of the Zoning Ordinance, an approved zoning exception will
expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued.
Since their approval, the petitioner has been actively pursuing a building permit to construct the residential
addition. Efforts include completing a lot consolidation to meet the original conditions of approval. The
proposed work has experienced delays related to project budget and selecting contractors, largely attributed
to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. This is noted in the petitioner’s letter which is attached.
The Zoning Board of Appeals is authorized to extend the expiration period for good cause on up to two
separate occasions, by up to 180 days each. This is the first request to extend the expiration period.
Approval of the extension would allow the applicant until August 25, 2021 to obtain a building permit. A
building permit is good one year after its issuance.

DRAFT MOTION
Staff has prepared a draft motion that the Zoning Board of Appeals may make for the approval of the
extension request to the expiration period for 20-ZBA-0002:
Based on the petitioner’s submittal and demonstration of good cause, the Zoning Board of
Appeals grants approval for a 180 day extension to the expiration period for 20-ZBA-0002;
expiration will occur on August 25, 2021 if a building permit has not been issued.
Staff Report Approved By:

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development

February 02, 2021

Attn: The Zoning Board of Appeals
RE: Zoning Variance to 5152 Benton Ave. Expiration deadline: February 26, 2021.

Hello, my name is Sean Burns, owner of 5152 Benton Ave. I am writing in reference to the Zoning
Ordinance section that allows for extensions. VoDG.28.12.080.K.2.
I would like to extend the variance for my addition project as we are in the final phases of hiring a
general contractor and have dealt with some unforeseen obstacles with finding sub contractors and
prices. Once we receive the final estimate from our general contractor, I must submit the estimate to
our bank for appraisal. With that said it would be very tight to get this appraisal done and submit all
permits before the February 26 deadline. It would be greatly appreciated if we can get this variance
extended. Please let me know if you have any questions. Below is the project timeline. Thank you, Sean
Burns
-

2/26/20 Zoning variance accepted
3/5/20-3/28/20 Site plan finalized
4/10/20 Architect started with print
4/10/20-8/11/20 Architect back logged and we made revisions.
8/11/20 Print finalized
9/4/20 Plat of consolidation submitted to village
9/17/20 Site plan revisions
9/27/20 – 1/20/20 Took contractor longer than expected to receive multiple estimates from sub
contractors.
1/26-2/6/20 Received bid from second contractor
2/6/20-2/20/20 Revising first contractor bid to get within budget
TBD. Bank appraisal of property to approve loan
TBD. Submit paperwork for permits
Main reason for all the delays is COVID related

Sean Burns
M:630.936.0257
Email: sean.burns30@gmail.com

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
REPORT FOR THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FEBRUARY 26, 2020 AGENDA

SUBJECT:

TYPE:

SUBMITTED BY:

20-ZBA-0002
5152 Benton Avenue

Zoning Exception

Flora Ramirez
Planner

REQUEST
The petitioner is seeking a zoning exception to allow for a second story addition to be 20.35 feet from the south
property line, where 24 feet is required per Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance.

NOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION
OWNER/ APPLICANT:

Sean and Andrea Burns
5152 Benton Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

PROPERTY INFORMATION
EXISTING ZONING:
EXISTING LAND USE:
PROPERTY SIZE:
PINS:

R-4, Residential Detached House 4
Single Family Detached House
9,018.6 square feet (.21 acres)
09-08-403-017

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
ZONING
NORTH:
R-4, Residential Detached House 4
SOUTH:
R-4, Residential Detached House 4
EAST:
R-4, Residential Detached House 4
WEST:
R-4, Residential Detached House 4

FUTURE LAND USE
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential
Single Family Residential

ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development and attached to the report as noted:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Application/Petition for Public Hearing
Location Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Floor Plans
Elevations

20-ZBA-0002, 5152 Benton Avenue
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7. Project Summary/Narrative
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The petitioner is requesting a zoning exception to vertically extend a portion of the existing wall for a
remodeled second story addition. The existing southern wall is located in the required street setback. The
property is located at the northwest corner of Benton Avenue and Randall Street and is zoned R-4,
Residential Detached House 4.
The building is considered a legal non-conforming structure as it was lawfully constructed, but has been
deemed non-conforming due to Zoning Ordinance revisions.
A 25-foot street yard setback is required along Benton Avenue, while a 24-foot street setback is required
along Randall Street. On corner lots street setbacks apply along both streets, but applicable street setback
requirements may be reduced along one of the street frontages if necessary to allow a building width of 30
feet, hence the required reduced 24-foot setback along Randall Street.
In the petitioner’s case, the existing two-story house is setback 20.35 feet from the south property line
(Randall Street). As such, the petitioner is requesting an exception to vertically extend the south wall of
the house along Randall Street to allow for a second story addition. The second story will be remodeled to
include a cross-gabled roof peak extension. The rest of the proposed addition is compliant with the bulk
regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. The existing cantilevered window on the first floor will remain and
will not be extended up to the second floor.
The existing exterior material will be updated entirely to match the proposed addition. This will allow for
a cohesive design throughout the entire exterior of the home and the design will be compatible with
neighboring single family properties. There no new windows proposed within the proposed vertical
extension, which will face the adjacent right-of-way. Aside from the current legal non-conforming street
yard setback, the new addition will meet all requirements within the Zoning Ordinance.
ANALYSIS
Exception from the Zoning Ordinance, vertical extension of existing walls in one required setback
As noted above, the petitioner is requesting an exception from the required street setback to construct a
second story addition where it is prohibited per Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. To grant the
exception, the exception must meet the Zoning Exception standards and review criteria in Section 12.080.G
and also the nonconforming structure alterations criteria in Section 11.040.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.
FINDINGS OF FACT
The petitioner has outlined the request in the attached narrative letter and supplemental documents. The
petitioner will further address the proposal and justification to support the requested exception to the board
at the public hearing.
Section 28.12.080.G Standards and Review Criteria
Zoning Exceptions require evaluation per Section 12.080 of the Zoning Ordinance, Standards and Review
Criteria: “Zoning exceptions may be approved by the zoning board of appeals only when the board
determines that any specific standards associated with the authorized zoning exception and the following
general approval criteria have been met:”
(1) The exception is consistent with all relevant purpose and intent statements of this zoning ordinance
and general purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan.
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance (Section 1.060) is to protect and promote the public health, safety
and general welfare and implement the policies and goals of the comprehensive plan. The proposed
addition will not cause harm to the health, safety and general welfare of the community or immediate
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neighborhood. The proposed addition will meet the Comprehensive Plan recommendations to provide
a variety of housing types, re-invest in the current housing stock, and ensure that quality housing stock
remains a staple of the community. This standard is met.
(2) The exception will not have substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties, character of
the area, or public health, safety and general welfare.
The proposed addition will not have an adverse impact on adjacent properties, the character of the area,
or public health, safety and welfare. The proposed vertical extension meets all other bulk requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance. The southern wall of the cross gabled roof is angled, thus the existing
nonconforming setback decreases as it nears the peak of the roof. The vertical wall extension will face
an adjacent right-of-way and will not impact property owners across the right-of-way. The addition
would complement the character of the area. This standard is met.
(3) The exception will be constructed so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to interfere with
the use and development of neighboring properties in accordance with district regulations.
The addition continues the existing structure vertically. The scale of the proposed addition is consistent
with the surrounding homes in the vicinity. This standard is met.
(4) The exception demonstrates high-quality design and uses construction materials and colors that are
compatible with other structures on the property and other properties in the vicinity.
The proposed addition will be constructed of typical residential construction materials. The overall
renovation will lead to a cohesive high-quality design. The structure is compatible with other nearby
single family residential properties. This standard is met.
(5) Adverse impacts resulting from the exception will be mitigated to the maximum extent feasible.
The petitioner has not included new windows on the southern wall of the second floor, thus minimizing
the adverse impacts of the addition. The proposed addition meets all other bulk requirements of the R4 zoning district and mitigates any impacts to the maximum extent. This standard is met.
Section 28.11.040.C.2 Alterations and Expansions
Additionally, extensions of an existing building wall located within a required setback requires
conformance with Section 11.040.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance which states that “a structure with a
nonconforming setback may not be expanded horizontally or vertically within the required setback area,
except that the zoning board of appeals may approve either a horizontal or vertical extension of the nonconforming exterior walls of a detached house in accordance with the zoning exception procedures of
Section 12.080. In order to approve such horizontal or vertical extension, the zoning board of appeals must
find that all of the following criteria have been met”:
a) The extended wall will comply with all other applicable lot and building regulations (other than the
nonconforming setback).
The proposed addition will comply with all other applicable lot and building regulations as identified
in Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. This standard is met.
b) The extension will not obstruct farther into the required setback than the existing exterior building
wall and will not extend the horizontal length of the nonconforming building wall more than 15%
of its existing length.
The proposed addition is a vertical extension of an existing wall and will not obstruct farther into the
required setback than the existing exterior building wall. The vertical extension will remain 20.35 feet
from the south property line at its nearest point. This standard is met.

20-ZBA-0002, 5152 Benton Avenue
February 26, 2020

Page 4

c) The horizontal or vertical wall extension does not include windows that allow views onto an abutting
lot occupied by a detached house.
The proposed vertical extension includes existing windows that face the adjacent right-of-way. No new
windows will be added. There is no direct view onto abutting properties. This standard is met.
d) The appearance of the expansion will be compatible with the adjacent property and neighborhood.
The proposed appearance will be compatible with the surrounding homes in the immediate vicinity and
neighborhood. This standard is met.
e) The expansion will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.
The proposed vertical extension will not be detrimental to the existing character or endanger the public
health, safety or general welfare. The proposed addition meets all bulk and building regulations, except
the nonconforming setback. The proposed two-story home is consistent with the existing character of the
neighborhood. This standard is met.

RECOMMENDATION
Based on the analysis above, staff believes the standards and criteria for granting the vertical exception
have been met. As such, staff recommends approval of the requested exception subject to the following
conditions:
1. The vertical wall exception shall substantially conform to the staff report and architectural
drawings prepared by Lance A. Weber, dated January 24, 2020 except as such plans may be
modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances.
Staff Report Approved By:

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development
SP:fr
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